

No. 22-800

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHARLES G. MOORE, ET UX.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF  
LAW AND LINGUISTICS IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

---

THOMAS B. GRIFFITH  
MICHAEL DINGMAN  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue,  
NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500

ELBERT LIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
951 East Byrd Street, East  
Tower  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-8200

September 6, 2023

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court should interpret the Sixteenth Amendment in accordance with its original public meaning—the common understanding of its text by the general public in 1913 .....	6
II. The Court cannot reliably determine the original public meaning of the Sixteenth Amendment using traditional interpretive tools .....	10
III. Corpus tools show that the ordinary, common understanding of “incomes, from whatever source derived” includes an element of realization .....	14
A. From 1900 to 1912, the word “income(s)” was used universally to refer to an economic gain tied to a realization event—and that connection was more explicit as to “income(s)” “derived” from a source .....	18
1. <i>Amici</i> produced their results by coding instances of usage in the Corpus of Historical American English.....	18
2. Multiple coders applied a framework to assemble consistent and determinate	

results with respect to realization as an element of income.....	19
3. All codable instances of “income” and “income” proximate to “derived” involve realization.....	20
4. Indeterminate instances of usage do not undermine these conclusions .....	22
B. Unrealized gains are attested in COHA but referred to using words other than income(s).....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) (Alito, J., dissenting) .....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (Stevens, J., dissenting) .....	16
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918) .....	8
<i>Eisner v. McComber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) .....	8–9, 20
<i>Eisner v. McComber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) (Holmes, J., dissenting) .....	9
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) (Alito, J., dissenting) .....	5
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	16

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	5
<i>Lynch v. Hornby</i> , 247 U.S. 339 (1918) .....	8
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 53 F.4th 507 (9th Cir. 2022) (Bumatay, J., dissenting from denial of petition for rehearing en banc) .....	12
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	6–7
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) (Breyer, J., dissenting) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) (Scalia, J., concurring in the judgment) .....	17
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Palmer</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920) .....	6–7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. Amend. XVI.....	1, 3, 6, 13, 22
U.S. CONST. Preamble .....	6

## Briefs and Petitions

Brief for Americans for Tax Reform as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petition for Certiorari, <i>Moore v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2656 (2023) (No. 22-800) .....	10
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Moore v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2656 (2023) (No. 22-800) .....	13
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Moore v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2656 (2023) (No. 22-800).....	9, 11
Brief of Amicus Curiae Southeastern Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioners, <i>Moore v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2656 (2023) (No. 22-800) .....	13–14
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Moore v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2656 (2023) (No. 22-800) .....	11

## Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	7–8
Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates,</i> <i>and Gifts</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	9

Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia (1901) .....	11
Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia (1911) .....	11
Corpus of Historical American English, <a href="https://www.english-corpora.org/coha/">https://www.english-corpora.org/coha/</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2023) .....	18
Dirk Geeraerts, <i>The Scope of Diachronic Onomasiology</i> , in Das Wort. Seine strukturelle und kulturelle Dimension (Vilmos Agel, Andreas Gardt, Ulrike Hass-Zumkehr and Thorsten Roelcke eds. 2002) .....	15–16
Henry M. Hart, Jr. & Albert M. Sacks, <i>The Legal Process: Basic Problems in the Making and Application of Law</i> (1994) .....	12
James C. Phillips & Jesse Egbert, A <i>Corpus Linguistic Analysis of “Foreign Tribunal,”</i> 108 VA. L. REV ONLINE 207 (May 2022). .....	12
Jesse Egbert, Douglas Biber, & Bethany Gray, <i>Designing and Evaluating Language Corpora: A Practical Framework for Corpus Representativeness</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2022) .....	18

Joseph L. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 451 (1833) .....	6–7
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Fixation Thesis: The Role of Historical Fact in Original Meaning</i> , 91 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1 (2015) .....	5, 7
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Public Meaning Thesis: An Originalist Theory of Constitutional Meaning</i> , 101 B.U. L. REV. 1953 (2021) .....	8
Robert Murray Haig, <i>The Federal Income Tax</i> (1921) .....	9
Sol Steinmetz, <i>Semantic Antics: How and Why Words Change Meaning</i> (2008) .....	5
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
Thomas R. Lee & James C. Phillips, <i>Data-Driven Originalism</i> 167 PENN L. REV. 261 (2019) .....	5, 13
Thomas R. Lee, Lawrence B. Solum, James C. Phillips, and Jesse A. Egbert, <i>Appendices to Corpus Linguistics and the Original Public Meaning of the Sixteenth Amendment</i> (Sept. 2, 2023) .....	15–16, 19–26



Thomas R. Lee, Lawrence B. Solum, James C. Phillips, and Jesse A. Egbert, <i>Corpus Linguistics and the Original Public Meaning of the Sixteenth Amendment</i> (Sept. 2, 2023) .....	1, 4, 14
Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>The Corpus and the Critics</i> , 88 U. CHI. L. REV. 275 (2021) .....	23–24
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language 1089 (1911).....	11
Webster’s Revised Unabridged Dictionary (1913).....	11
